The schools listed below include state and state-integrated schools that have closed or been disposed of as the result of a merger since 1/1/1999.
It should be noted that it is the proprietor of a state-integrated school that closes the school rather than the Minister.

The vandalism has occurred between the date of closure and to the end of the disposal process.

Vandalism is defined as wilful damage to the buildings or site of a school that has resulted in payments being required for repairs.

DATE OF Schools

SCHOOL NAME CITY/TOWN/AREA CLOSURE vandalised Post closure use of site
Mataura Island School Wyndham 26/01/1999 yes
Hawthorndale School Invercargill 27/01/1999 yes
Petone College Petone 27/01/1999 yes
Lithgow Intermediate School * Invercargill 27/01/1999 New school on site
Orawia School Southland 27/01/1999 yes
Waikeria School Te Awamutu 12/02/1999
Lyndhurst School Ashburton 19/02/1999
Mangatahi School Hawkes Bay 26/02/1999 yes
Otonga School Lower Hutt 19/04/1999 yes
Hilderthorpe School Waimate 19/04/1999 yes
Hokonui School Winton 19/04/1999
Waihua School Wairoa 30/04/1999 yes
Matarawa School * Tokoroa 30/04/1999
Te Wharau School Masterton 28/05/1999
Surrey Park School Invercargill 30/06/1999 yes
Horoeka School Dannervirke 30/07/1999 yes
Cardiff School * Stratford 3/09/1999 Used by Stratford High School
Port Molyneux School Port Molyneux 17/09/1999 yes
Tauwhareparae School East Coast 17/09/1999 yes
Mokai School Taupo 3/10/1999 yes
Castlepoint School * Wairarapa 31/12/1999 Used by REAP
Hyde School Ranfurly 31/12/1999
Westerfield School Ashburton 31/12/1999
Lismore School Ashburton 31/12/1999
Flemington School Ashburton 1/01/2000 yes
Eiffeton School Ashburton 1/01/2000 yes
Parakao School Whangarei 25/01/2000 yes
Matapuna School * Taumarumni 26/01/2000
Tawhiuau School Rotorua 26/01/2000
Taringamotu School Taumarunui 26/01/2000 yes
Casa Nova School * Oamaru 26/01/2000 Now Pembroke School after merger of Casa Nova and Fernbrook Schools.
Waikura Valley School Opotiki 26/01/2000
Middlemore Hospital School * Auckland 1/02/2000 Used by Northern Health School.
Waipahi School Gore 24/02/2000
Boddytown School Greymouth 14/04/2000
Mesopotamia School Peelforest 14/04/2000
Parihauhau School Wanganui 24/04/2000 yes
Maungati School Timaru 26/04/2000 yes
Kowhitirangi School Hokitika 4/05/2000
Te Roti School Hawera 1/06/2000 yes
Donnellys Crossing Dargaville 30/06/2000
Te Aroha West School Te Aroha 22/09/2000 yes




Becks School

Sacred Heart School

St Stephen's School

Seventh Day Adventist School
Sydenham School

Ararata School

Rangitikei Intermediate School
Pirimai School*

Lagmhor School *

Oamaru South Primary *
Oruawharo School

Waihou School

Arapuni School

Te Kura Hauora School
Santoft School

Dunback School

Wairata School

Okautete School

Ngarua School

Greenhills School

Okaramio School

Manutahi School
Turanga-O-Moana

Queen Victoria School *
Auckland Metropolitan College *
Waiwhetu School

Nireaha School

Parkway College *

Parkway Intermediate School*
Pencarrow Primary School
Woodhatton Primary School
Sun Valley School

Raumanga Primary School*
Tuatapere School

Greymouth Junior High School *
Taikorea School

Foxhill School

Nga Kahukura a Torerenuiarua School

Otapiri School

Mokoreta School

Glen Murray School

Motea School

Ohingaiti School

Dudley School

Drummond Primary School *
Masterton East School *
Maia School

Tarata School

Central Otago
Manaia
Auckland
Wanganui
Christchurch
near Hawera
Marton
Napier
Ashburton
Oamaru
Wellsford

Te Aroha
near Putaruru
Rotorua
Bulls
Palmerston Sth
Opotiki
Masterton
Morrinsville
Bluff
Havelock
Ruatoria
Matamata
Auckland
Auckland
Lower Hutt
Wairarapa
Wainuiomata
Wainuiomata
Wainuiomata
Wainuiomata
Wainuiomata

South of Whangarei

Tuatapere
Greymouth
Manawatu
Nelson
Opotiki
Otapiri
Near Gore
north Hamilton
Dannevirke
Taihape
Inglewood
Southland
Masterton
Dunedin
Inglewood

22/09/2000
29/09/2000
8/12/2000

13/12/2000
31/12/2000
11/01/2001
25/01/2001
30/01/2001
30/01/2001
30/01/2001
9/02/2001

15/03/2001
22/03/2001
6/04/2001

20/04/2001
23/04/2001
23/04/2001
30/04/2001
1/06/2001

29/06/2001
30/06/2001
16/07/2001
16/07/2001
12/12/2001
14/12/2001
31/12/2001
31/12/2001
31/12/2001
31/12/2001
31/12/2001
31/12/2001
31/12/2001
1/01/2002

1/01/2002

25/01/2002
28/01/2002
28/01/2002
29/01/2002
29/01/2002
29/01/2002
28/02/2002
28/02/2002
12/04/2002
12/04/2002
15/04/2002
15/04/2002
20/05/2002
7/06/2002

yes
yes

yes
yes

yes

yes

yes
yes
yes

yes

yes
yes

Used by Te Kura Kaupapa Maori O Te Ara Hou
Used by Ashburton School
Now Fenwick School after merger of Oamaru South and Awamoa Schools

Used by Montessori Private School
Used by a Teen Parent Unit under Auckland Girls Grammar School

Now Wainuiomata High School
Now Wainuiomata Intermediate School

Used by a Teen Parent Unit, One Stop Youth Shop and a ECE centre

Used by Karoro Learning Centre, a Private Training Establishment attached to Grey High School

New school site
Now Te Kura Kaupapa Maori O Wairarapa



Waingake School Gisborne 28/06/2002 yes

Waitahora School Dannevirke 15/07/2002 yes

Hangaroa School Gisborne 20/09/2002

St Joseph's School Shannon 31/10/2002

Waikokowai School Huntly 19/12/2002 yes

Hoe-o-Tainui School Morrinsville 19/12/2002 yes

Five Rivers School Gore 25/01/2003 yes

Sacred Heart College Wanganui 28/01/2003

Otakeho School Opunake 28/01/2003 yes

Fraser Road School Hawera 28/01/2003 yes

Parewanui School Bulls 28/01/2003

St Columba's School Waipawa 28/02/2003

Brown Owl School Upper Hutt 11/04/2003 yes

Owenga School Chathams 11/04/2003 yes

Te Puninga School, Morrinsville 16/05/2003

St Joseph's School Eltham 4/07/2003

Enfield School, Oamaru Oamaru 4/07/2003 Now occupied by Waitaki Education Trust a private school.
Kiwi Street School Wanganui 18/07/2003 yes

Homebush School Darfield 8/08/2003

Ohai School Invercargill 19/09/2003 yes

Bideford School Masterton 19/09/2003 yes

Glen Innes Intermediate School* Auckland 16/12/2003 Some of site used by Te Kura Kaupapa Maori O Puau Te Moananui-a-Kiwa
Turangi School Turangi 31/12/2003 yes

Tongariro High School Turangi 31/12/2003

Tauranga -Taupo School Turangi 31/12/2003 yes

Hirangi School Turangi 31/12/2003

Pihama School Taranaki 31/12/2003

Riverlea School Taranaki 31/12/2003 yes

Oaonui School Taranaki 31/12/2003 yes

Awariki School Dannevirke 31/12/2003

Matamau School Dannevirke 31/12/2003 yes

Ormondville School Dannevirke 31/12/2003 yes

Rua Roa School Dannevirke 31/12/2003

Dannevirke North School * Dannevirke 31/12/2003 Now Huia Range School
Inangahua College Reefton 1/01/2004

Henley School Mosgiel 1/01/2004

Momona School Mosgiel 1/01/2004 yes

North Taieri School Mosgiel 1/01/2004 yes

Reid Park School Mosgiel 1/01/2004 yes

Allanton School Mosgiel 1/01/2004 yes

Wyllies Crossing School Mosgiel 1/01/2004 yes

Melville Park School Mosgiel 1/01/2004 yes

Taieri High School * Mosgiel 1/01/2004 Now Taieri College
Hakatatamea Valley School Kurow 1/01/2004

Otematata School Kurow 1/01/2004

Cambridge Street School Putaruru 1/01/2004 yes

Oraka Heights School * Putaruru 1/01/2004 Used by continuing school

Puketura-Arapuni School Putaruru 1/01/2004 yes



Putaruru High School *
Tapapa School

Miki Miki School

Masterton West School *
Masterton Central School *
Hional Intermediate School*
Lansdowne School

Te Whaiti School

Minginui Forest School
Orepuki School

Ardkeen School
Maraetotara School
Arthur's Pass School
Eureka School

Tihiroa School

Woycliffe Intermediate School*
Richmond Downs School
Tiapuha School

Ohariu Model School

Birch Grove School *
Naike School

Te Moana School

Whakaki School

Waikare School *

Cattle Creek School *
Pleasant Point High School
Watlington Intermediate School*
Newall School

Okato Primary School
Okato College

Warea School

Taihape Primary School
Taihape College

Punaruku School *

Helena Bay School
Ngaiotonga School

Tuai School

Kokako School *

Mt Anglem College
Tweedsmuir Junior High School
Orauta School

Te Kura o Matawaia

St Matthew's School
Mangateparu School
Richmond Park School *
Waimiha School

Stanley School

Patea Primary School

Putaruru
Putaruru
Masterton
Masterton
Masterton
Masterton
Masterton
Murupara
Murupara
Invercargill
Wairoa
Havelock North
Arthur's Pass
Hamilton
Otrohanga
Napier
Matamata
Whangarei
Johnsonville
Christchurch
Huntly
Geraldine
Wairora
Kawakawa
Kurow
Timaru
Timaru
Okato
Okato
Okato
Okato
Taihape
Taihape
Russell
Russell
Russell
Wairoa
Wairoa
Invercargill
Invercargill
Northland
Northland
Wainuiomata
Morrinsville
Hamilton
Taumarunui
Taranaki
Patea

1/01/2004

1/01/2004

1/01/2004

1/01/2004

1/01/2004

1/01/2004

1/01/2004

26/01/2004
26/01/2004
26/01/2004
27/01/2004
27/01/2004
27/01/2004
27/01/2004
27/01/2004
28/01/2004
30/01/2004
8/04/2004

8/04/2004

9/04/2004

23/04/2004
26/04/2004
14/05/2004
4/10/2004

15/10/2004
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005

yes

yes

yes

yes
yes
yes
yes

yes

yes
yes
yes

yes

yes

yes

yes
yes

yes
yes
yes
yes
yes

Used by new school Putaruru College

Now Douglas Park School
Now Masterton Primary School
Now Lakeview School

New school being constructed on site for Te Kura Kaupapa Maori O Te Ara Hou

Was used by Westmount Private School prior to disposal

Now Te Kura Kaupapa Maori o Waikare
Used by Playgroup Moratorium on sale of property till 15/8/09

Used for Technology and the Reading Recovery Centre.

Now Whangaruru School

The site is now occupied by Te Kura Kaupapa Maori O Waikaremoana
New school on site
New school on site



Hibiscus Coast Intermediate School *

Moonlight School
Ngahere School
Ahaura School *
Blackball School *
Stillwater School
Kaiata School
Wharekahika School
Whakaangiangi School
Kapuni School

Mahoe School
Tokaora School
Mangatoki School
Okaiawa School
Pungarehu School
Brentwood School
Kamahi School

Hilton School

Orari School

Milford School
Clandeboye School
Washdyke School
Seadown School
Pareora East School *
Timaru Main School *
Claremont School
Salisbury School
North Clyde School
Hillneath School

Te Teinga School
Opoutama School
Raupunga School

Te Kura o Awarua School
Towai School

Otiria School *

Kew School *
Invercargill South School
Clarendon School

St George School *
Rochdale Park School
Waikiwi School

West Plains School
Bluff School *

Rosedale Intermediate School *
Collingwood Intermediate School*

Rotomanu School
Wallingford School
Te Haroto School
Patearoa School
Utuwai School
Muhunoa East School
Parikino School
Ranana School
Pipiriki School
Kaimiro School
French Pass School *

Hibiscus Coast
Grey Valley
Grey Valley
Grey Valley
Grey Valley
Grey Valley
Grey Valley
Matakaoa
Matakaoa
Taranaki
Taranaki
Taranaki
Taranaki
Taranaki
Taranaki
Upper Hutt
Stokes Valley
Timaru
Timaru
Timaru
Timaru
Timaru
Timaru
Timaru
Timaru
Timaru
Timaru
Wairoa
Wairoa
Wairoa
Wairoa
Wairoa
Northland
Northland
Northland
Invercargill
Invercargill
Invercargill
Invercargill
Invercargill
Invercargill
Invercargill
Invercargill
Invercargill
Invercargill
West Coast
Waipukurau
Napier/Taupo
Ranfuly
Ashhurst
Levin
Wanganui River
Wanganui River
Wanganui River
Inglewood
Rai Valley

28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
28/01/2005
15/04/2005
15/04/2005
15/04/2005
22/07/2005
31/01/2006
6/02/2006

6/02/2006

6/02/2006

6/02/2006

7/02/2006

yes
yes

yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes

yes

yes

yes
yes
yes

yes
yes

yes
yes
yes

yes
yes
yes

yes
yes

Now the site of Whangaparaoa College

This is the site of the merged Awahono-Grey Valley School
This site is part of Paparoa Range School.

School site retained and used by Timaru South School
Part site being retained for a new Technology centre

Now Moerewa School
New school on site

New school on site

New school on site
New school on site
New school on site

There is a lease to Wellington High school to use this school as an Outdoor Education centre



Pigeon Bay School
Pollok School
Douglas School
Mahoenui School
Raukawa School
Oparau School
Tukemokihi School
Te Kiri School
Sunset Junior High School *
Matau School
Tahora School
Motunui School

Akaroa
South Auckland
Stratford
King Country
Hastings
Kawhia
Wairoa
Taranaki
Rotorua
Stratford
Stratford
Stratford

17/02/2006
13/04/2006
26/04/2006
26/04/2006
26/04/2006
31/07/2006
31/12/2006
31/12/2006
27/01/2007
27/01/2007
27/01/2007
27/01/2007

* Indicates school closed but site still being used for education provision.

yes
yes
yes

yes

yes
yes
yes
yes
yes



