The schools listed below include state and state-integrated schools that have closed or been disposed of as the result of a merger since 1/1/1999.

It should be noted that it is the proprietor of a state-integrated school that closes the school rather than the Minister.

The vandalism has occurred between the date of closure and to the end of the disposal process.

Vandalism is defined as wilful damage to the buildings or site of a school that has resulted in payments being required for repairs.

		DATE OF	Schools	
SCHOOL NAME	CITY/TOWN/AREA	CLOSURE	vandalised	Post closure use of site
Mataura Island School	Wyndham	26/01/1999	yes	
Hawthorndale School	Invercargill	27/01/1999	yes	
Petone College	Petone	27/01/1999	yes	
Lithgow Intermediate School *	Invercargill	27/01/1999		New school on site
Orawia School	Southland	27/01/1999	yes	
Waikeria School	Te Awamutu	12/02/1999		
Lyndhurst School	Ashburton	19/02/1999		
Mangatahi School	Hawkes Bay	26/02/1999	yes	
Otonga School	Lower Hutt	19/04/1999	yes	
Hilderthorpe School	Waimate	19/04/1999	yes	
Hokonui School	Winton	19/04/1999		
Waihua School	Wairoa	30/04/1999	yes	
Matarawa School *	Tokoroa	30/04/1999		
Te Wharau School	Masterton	28/05/1999		
Surrey Park School	Invercargill	30/06/1999	yes	
Horoeka School	Dannervirke	30/07/1999	yes	
Cardiff School *	Stratford	3/09/1999		Used by Stratford High School
Port Molyneux School	Port Molyneux	17/09/1999	yes	
Tauwhareparae School	East Coast	17/09/1999	yes	
Mokai School	Taupo	3/10/1999	yes	
Castlepoint School *	Wairarapa	31/12/1999		Used by REAP
Hyde School	Ranfurly	31/12/1999		
Westerfield School	Ashburton	31/12/1999		
Lismore School	Ashburton	31/12/1999		
Flemington School	Ashburton	1/01/2000	yes	
Eiffeton School	Ashburton	1/01/2000	yes	
Parakao School	Whangarei	25/01/2000	yes	
Matapuna School *	Taumarumni	26/01/2000		
Tawhiuau School	Rotorua	26/01/2000		
Taringamotu School	Taumarunui	26/01/2000	yes	
Casa Nova School *	Oamaru	26/01/2000		Now Pembroke School after merger of Casa Nova and Fernbrook Schools.
Waikura Valley School	Opotiki	26/01/2000		
Middlemore Hospital School *	Auckland	1/02/2000		Used by Northern Health School.
Waipahi School	Gore	24/02/2000		
Boddytown School	Greymouth	14/04/2000		
Mesopotamia School	Peelforest	14/04/2000		
Parihauhau School	Wanganui	24/04/2000	yes	
Maungati School	Timaru	26/04/2000	yes	
Kowhitirangi School	Hokitika	4/05/2000		
Te Roti School	Hawera	1/06/2000	yes	
Donnellys Crossing	Dargaville	30/06/2000		
Te Aroha West School	Te Aroha	22/09/2000	yes	

Becks School		Central Otago	22/09/2000
Sacred Heart S	chool	Manaia	29/09/2000
St Stephen's So		Auckland	8/12/2000
Seventh Day A	dventist School	Wanganui	13/12/2000
Sydenham Sch	ool	Christchurch	31/12/2000
Ararata School		near Hawera	11/01/2001
Rangitikei Inter	mediate School	Marton	25/01/2001
Pirimai School*		Napier	30/01/2001
Lagmhor Schoo	ol *	Ashburton	30/01/2001
Oamaru South	Primary *	Oamaru	30/01/2001
Oruawharo Sch	lool	Wellsford	9/02/2001
Waihou School		Te Aroha	15/03/2001
Arapuni School		near Putaruru	22/03/2001
Te Kura Hauora	a School	Rotorua	6/04/2001
Santoft School		Bulls	20/04/2001
Dunback Schoo	bl	Palmerston Sth	23/04/2001
Wairata School		Opotiki	23/04/2001
Okautete Schoo	ol	Masterton	30/04/2001
Ngarua School		Morrinsville	1/06/2001
Greenhills Scho	bol	Bluff	29/06/2001
Okaramio Scho	ol	Havelock	30/06/2001
Manutahi Scho	ol	Ruatoria	16/07/2001
Turanga-O-Moa	ana	Matamata	16/07/2001
Queen Victoria	School *	Auckland	12/12/2001
Auckland Metro	politan College *	Auckland	14/12/2001
Waiwhetu Scho		Lower Hutt	31/12/2001
Nireaha School		Wairarapa	31/12/2001
Parkway Colleg	e *	Wainuiomata	31/12/2001
Parkway Interm	ediate School*	Wainuiomata	31/12/2001
Pencarrow Prin		Wainuiomata	31/12/2001
Woodhatton Pri	mary School	Wainuiomata	31/12/2001
Sun Valley Sch		Wainuiomata	31/12/2001
Raumanga Prin		South of Whangarei	1/01/2002
Tuatapere Scho		Tuatapere	1/01/2002
	ior High School *	Greymouth	25/01/2002
Taikorea Schoo	bl	Manawatu	28/01/2002
Foxhill School		Nelson	28/01/2002
Nga Kahukura a	a Torerenuiarua School	Opotiki	29/01/2002
Otapiri School		Otapiri	29/01/2002
Mokoreta Scho	ol	Near Gore	29/01/2002
Glen Murray So	hool	north Hamilton	28/02/2002
Motea School		Dannevirke	28/02/2002
Ohingaiti Schoo	bl	Taihape	12/04/2002
Dudley School		Inglewood	12/04/2002
Drummond Prir	narv School *	Southland	15/04/2002
Masterton East	,	Masterton	15/04/2002
Maia School		Dunedin	20/05/2002
Tarata School		Inglewood	7/06/2002

yes yes	Used by Te Kura Kaupapa Maori O Te Ara Hou Used by Ashburton School Now Fenwick School after merger of Oamaru South and Awamoa Schools
yes	
yes yes	
,	
yes	Used by Montessori Private School Used by a Teen Parent Unit under Auckland Girls Grammar School
yes	Now Wainuiomata High School Now Wainuiomata Intermediate School
yes yes	Used by a Teen Parent Unit, One Stop Youth Shop and a ECE centre
yes	Used by Karoro Learning Centre, a Private Training Establishment attached to Grey High School
yes	New school site Now Te Kura Kaupapa Maori O Wairarapa

yes yes

Waingake School	Gisborne	28/06/2002	yes	
Waitahora School	Dannevirke	15/07/2002	yes	
Hangaroa School	Gisborne	20/09/2002	,	
St Joseph's School	Shannon	31/10/2002		
Waikokowai School	Huntly	19/12/2002	yes	
Hoe-o-Tainui School	Morrinsville	19/12/2002	yes	
Five Rivers School	Gore	25/01/2003	yes	
Sacred Heart College	Wanganui	28/01/2003	,	
Otakeho School	Opunake	28/01/2003	yes	
Fraser Road School	Hawera	28/01/2003	yes	
Parewanui School	Bulls	28/01/2003	900	
St Columba's School	Waipawa	28/02/2003		
Brown Owl School	Upper Hutt	11/04/2003	yes	
Owenga School	Chathams	11/04/2003	yes	
Te Puninga School,	Morrinsville	16/05/2003	ycs	
St Joseph's School	Eltham	4/07/2003		
Enfield School, Oamaru	Oamaru	4/07/2003		Now occupied
Kiwi Street School	Wanganui	18/07/2003	1/05	
Homebush School	Darfield	8/08/2003	yes	
Ohai School	Invercargill	19/09/2003		
	Masterton		yes	
Bideford School Glen Innes Intermediate School*	Auckland	19/09/2003	yes	Some of site u
		16/12/2003		Some of site u
Turangi School	Turangi	31/12/2003	yes	
Tongariro High School	Turangi	31/12/2003		
Tauranga -Taupo School	Turangi	31/12/2003	yes	
Hirangi School	Turangi	31/12/2003		
Pihama School	Taranaki	31/12/2003		
Riverlea School	Taranaki	31/12/2003	yes	
Oaonui School	Taranaki	31/12/2003	yes	
Awariki School	Dannevirke	31/12/2003		
Matamau School	Dannevirke	31/12/2003	yes	
Ormondville School	Dannevirke	31/12/2003	yes	
Rua Roa School	Dannevirke	31/12/2003		
Dannevirke North School *	Dannevirke	31/12/2003		Now Huia Rar
Inangahua College	Reefton	1/01/2004		
Henley School	Mosgiel	1/01/2004		
Momona School	Mosgiel	1/01/2004	yes	
North Taieri School	Mosgiel	1/01/2004	yes	
Reid Park School	Mosgiel	1/01/2004	yes	
Allanton School	Mosgiel	1/01/2004	yes	
Wyllies Crossing School	Mosgiel	1/01/2004	yes	
Melville Park School	Mosgiel	1/01/2004	yes	
Taieri High School *	Mosgiel	1/01/2004	2	Now Taieri Co
Hakatatamea Valley School	Kurow	1/01/2004		
Otematata School	Kurow	1/01/2004		
Cambridge Street School	Putaruru	1/01/2004	yes	
Oraka Heights School *	Putaruru	1/01/2004	,	Used by contir
Puketura-Arapuni School	Putaruru	1/01/2004	yes	
			,00	

6/2002	yes	
7/2002	yes	
9/2002		
)/2002		
2/2002	yes	
2/2002	yes	
1/2003	yes	
1/2003		
1/2003	yes	
1/2003	yes	
1/2003		
2/2003		
1/2003	yes	
1/2003	yes	
5/2003		
2003		
2003		Now occupied by Waitaki Education Trust a private school.
7/2003	yes	
2003		
9/2003	yes	
9/2003	yes	
2/2003		Some of site used by Te Kura Kaupapa Maori O Puau Te Moananui-a-Kiwa
2/2003	yes	
2/2003		
2/2003	yes	
2/2003		
2/2003		
2/2003	yes	
2/2003	yes	
2/2003		
2/2003	yes	
2/2003	yes	
2/2003		New Unio Dense Ocheol
2/2003		Now Huia Range School
2004		
2004		
2004	yes	
2004 2004	yes	Now Tajori Collogo
2004 2004		Now Taieri College
2004 2004		
2004 2004	yes	
2004	yco	Used by continuing school
2004	ves	

Putaruru High School *	Putaruru	1/01/2004
Tapapa School	Putaruru	1/01/2004
Miki Miki School	Masterton	1/01/2004
Masterton West School *	Masterton	1/01/2004
Masterton Central School *	Masterton	1/01/2004
Hional Intermediate School*	Masterton	1/01/2004
Lansdowne School	Masterton	1/01/2004
Te Whaiti School	Murupara	26/01/2004
Minginui Forest School	Murupara	26/01/2004
Orepuki School	Invercargill	26/01/2004
Ardkeen School	Wairoa	27/01/2004
Maraetotara School	Havelock North	27/01/2004
Arthur's Pass School	Arthur's Pass	27/01/2004
Eureka School	Hamilton	27/01/2004
Tihiroa School	Otrohanga	27/01/2004
Wycliffe Intermediate School*	Napier	28/01/2004
Richmond Downs School	Matamata	30/01/2004
Tiapuha School	Whangarei	8/04/2004
Ohariu Model School	Johnsonville	8/04/2004
Birch Grove School *	Christchurch	9/04/2004
Naike School	Huntly	23/04/2004
Te Moana School	Geraldine	26/04/2004
Whakaki School	Wairora	14/05/2004
Waikare School *	Kawakawa	4/10/2004
Cattle Creek School *	Kurow	15/10/2004
Pleasant Point High School	Timaru	28/01/2005
Watlington Intermediate School*	Timaru	28/01/2005
Newall School	Okato	28/01/2005
Okato Primary School	Okato	28/01/2005
Okato College	Okato	28/01/2005
Warea School	Okato	28/01/2005
Taihape Primary School	Taihape	28/01/2005
Taihape College	Taihape	28/01/2005
Punaruku School *	Russell	28/01/2005
Helena Bay School	Russell	28/01/2005
Ngaiotonga School	Russell	28/01/2005
Tuai School	Wairoa	28/01/2005
Kokako School *	Wairoa	28/01/2005
Mt Anglem College	Invercargill	28/01/2005
Tweedsmuir Junior High School	Invercargill	28/01/2005
Orauta School	Northland	28/01/2005
Te Kura o Matawaia	Northland	28/01/2005
St Matthew's School	Wainuiomata	28/01/2005
Mangateparu School	Morrinsville	28/01/2005
Richmond Park School *	Hamilton	28/01/2005
Waimiha School	Taumarunui	28/01/2005
Stanley School	Taranaki	28/01/2005
Patea Primary School	Patea	28/01/2005

Used by new school Putaruru College
Now Douglas Park School Now Masterton Primary School Now Lakeview School
NUW Lakeview School
New school being constructed on site for Te Kura Kaupapa Maori O Te Ara Hou
Was used by Westmount Private School prior to disposal
Now Te Kura Kaupapa Maori o Waikare Used by Playgroup Moratorium on sale of property till 15/8/09
Used for Technology and the Reading Recovery Centre.
Now Whangaruru School
The site is now occupied by Te Kura Kaupapa Maori O Waikaremoana New school on site New school on site

yes

Hibiscus Coast Intermediate School *	Hibiscus Coast	28/01/2005
Moonlight School	Grey Valley	28/01/2005
Ngahere School	Grey Valley	28/01/2005
Ahaura School *	Grey Valley	28/01/2005
Blackball School *	Grey Valley	28/01/2005
Stillwater School	Grey Valley	28/01/2005
Kaiata School	Grey Valley	28/01/2005
Wharekahika School	Matakaoa	28/01/2005
Whakaangiangi School	Matakaoa	28/01/2005
Kapuni School	Taranaki	28/01/2005
Mahoe School	Taranaki	28/01/2005
Tokaora School	Taranaki	28/01/2005
Mangatoki School	Taranaki	28/01/2005
Okaiawa School	Taranaki	28/01/2005
Pungarehu School	Taranaki	28/01/2005
Brentwood School	Upper Hutt	28/01/2005
Kamahi School	Stokes Valley	28/01/2005
Hilton School	Timaru	28/01/2005
Orari School	Timaru	28/01/2005
Milford School	Timaru	28/01/2005
Clandeboye School	Timaru	28/01/2005
Washdyke School	Timaru	28/01/2005
Seadown School	Timaru	28/01/2005
Pareora East School *	Timaru	
Timaru Main School *	Timaru	28/01/2005
		28/01/2005
Claremont School	Timaru	28/01/2005
Salisbury School	Timaru	28/01/2005
North Clyde School	Wairoa	28/01/2005
Hillneath School	Wairoa	28/01/2005
Te Teinga School	Wairoa	28/01/2005
Opoutama School	Wairoa	28/01/2005
Raupunga School	Wairoa	28/01/2005
Te Kura o Awarua School	Northland	28/01/2005
Towai School	Northland	28/01/2005
Otiria School *	Northland	28/01/2005
Kew School *	Invercargill	28/01/2005
Invercargill South School	Invercargill	28/01/2005
Clarendon School	Invercargill	28/01/2005
St George School *	Invercargill	28/01/2005
Rochdale Park School	Invercargill	28/01/2005
Waikiwi School	Invercargill	28/01/2005
West Plains School	Invercargill	28/01/2005
Bluff School *	Invercargill	28/01/2005
Rosedale Intermediate School *	Invercargill	28/01/2005
Collingwood Intermediate School*	Invercargill	28/01/2005
Rotomanu School	West Coast	28/01/2005
Wallingford School	Waipukurau	15/04/2005
Te Haroto School	Napier/Taupo	15/04/2005
Patearoa School	Ranfuly	15/04/2005
Utuwai School	Ashhurst	22/07/2005
Muhunoa East School	Levin	31/01/2006
Parikino School	Wanganui River	6/02/2006
Ranana School	Wanganui River	6/02/2006
Pipiriki School	Wanganui River	6/02/2006
Kaimiro School	Inglewood	6/02/2006
French Pass School *	Rai Valley	7/02/2006
1 10111 F 033 3011001	i tai valiey	110212000

Now the site of Whangaparaoa College This is the site of the merged Awahono-Grey Valley School This site is part of Paparoa Range School. yes School site retained and used by Timaru South School Part site being retained for a new Technology centre yes yes yes yes Now Moerewa School New school on site yes yes New school on site yes yes yes New school on site New school on site New school on site yes yes yes yes

There is a lease to Wellington High school to use this school as an Outdoor Education centre

yes

Pigeon Bay School	Akaroa	17/02/2006	
Pollok School	South Auckland	13/04/2006	yes
Douglas School	Stratford	26/04/2006	yes
Mahoenui School	King Country	26/04/2006	yes
Raukawa School	Hastings	26/04/2006	
Oparau School	Kawhia	31/07/2006	yes
Tukemokihi School	Wairoa	31/12/2006	
Te Kiri School	Taranaki	31/12/2006	yes
Sunset Junior High School *	Rotorua	27/01/2007	yes
Matau School	Stratford	27/01/2007	yes
Tahora School	Stratford	27/01/2007	yes
Motunui School	Stratford	27/01/2007	yes

* Indicates school closed but site still being used for education provision.